Transfers Disposals

Fair value
movement

Transfer from
receivable

Balance at June
30, 2015

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Financial services 846,012 3,450 - 363,449 - 1,212,911
Fishing - - - 52,764 47,236 100,000
Commercial 125,359 - - (40,448) 35,089 120,000
Chemicals 240,095 - - (240,095) - -
Technology 61,048 - - - - 61,048
Freight and forwarding 8,000 - - - - 8,000
Hospitality 940,925 2,798 - 78,496 781 1,023,000
Investment property 8,013 (8,013) - - -
Fleet management 250 - - - - 250
Laboratory - 30,000 - 24,889 - 54,889
Other 2,054 359 (2,378) 2,378 2,413

2,231,756 28,594 - 236,677 85,484 2,582,511

The entity’s policies is to recognise transfers out of Level 3 as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that cause the transfer.

UIL - Annual Report 201668

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

9. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Fair value hierarchy (Cont’d)

The following table shows the valuation techniques used in the determination of fair values within Level 3 of the hierarchy as well as the key
unobservable inputs used in the valuation model.

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

Type
Fair value at

June 30, 2015
Valuation
approach

Key
unobservable

inputs

Range of
unobservable

inputs
(probability
–weighted
average)

Sensitivity of the input to fair
value

Rs’000 Rs’000

Financial services  1,212,911 PAT multiple  PE Multiple 7 - 10  + 1 131,155
-1 (131,155)

 Fishing  100,000
Recoverable
amount  N/A N/A -
Discounted cash
flows  Discount rate 15.0%  +1% (34,830)

Commercial  120,000 EBITDA Multiple  Average of peers 4 - 5 -1% 42,541
 + 1 18,000
-1 (18,000)

Technology  61,048 EBITDA Multiple  Average of peers 8  + 1 7,600
-1 (7,600)

Freight and forwarding  8,000
Recoverable
amount  N/A N/A -

Hospitality  1,023,000
Discounted cash
flows  Discount rate 15.0%  +1% (81,000)

-1% 94,000

Fleet Management  250
Recoverable
amount  N/A N/A -

Laboratory  54,889 EBITDA Multiple  Average of peers  + 1 11,000
-1 (11,000)

Others  2,413
Recoverable
amount  N/A N/A -

UIL - Annual Report 2016 69

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

9. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Fair value hierarchy (Cont’d)

Valuation process and techniques applied by the Group:

The board of directors of the Group is responsible for the valuation of investments including the policies and procedures.  The valuation of
unlisted investments is carried out on an annual basis or when required in connection with investment or divestment activities of the Group.

The Group invests in equity securities which are not quoted in an active market. Transactions in such investments do not occur on a regular
basis. Unlisted investments, which may not have readily ascertainable market values, are valued at fair value, which is the estimated amount